

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

# RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 249.

Resolve to provide for the extingnishment of the claim of Don H. Powers and A. G. Sirois, M. D., against the state for services rendered in connection with the shooting of Game Warden E. O. Collins by Charles Morris.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to extinguish the claim of Don H. Powers against the state for services rendered in the prosecution of Charles Morris at Houlton supreme judicial court, and the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to extinguish the claim of A. G. Sirois, M. D., of Fort Kent, for attending E. O. Collins<sup>4</sup> when he was shot by Charles Morris.

Approved March 26, 1897.

### Chapter 250.

Resolve in favor of purchase and distribution of Photographic Views.

*Resolved*, That the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars be appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in the purchase and distribution of photographic views of Maine summer resorts, scenery and game.

Approved March 26, 1897.

### Chapter 251.

Resolve in favor of summer training school for teachers and the distribution of educational documents.

*Resolved*, That there be appropriated from the state school fund for each of the years eighteen hundred ninety-seven and eighteen hundred ninety-eight, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars to defray the expenses of holding at least four summer training schools for teachers and for the purpose of preparing and distributing among the teachers of the common schools and school officers of this state, outlines, suggestions and directions concerning the managements, discipline and methods employed in teaching, for the purpose of promoting improved systems of instruction; said schools to be conducted by and said documents to be prepared and distributed under the direction of the state superintendent. The governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrants from time to time, for the expenditure of said sum, upon the presentation of bills properly avouched by said superintendent.

Approved March 26, 1897.

### Снар. 249

D. H. Powers and A. G. Sirois, in favor of.

Purchase of views in Maine, in favor of.

Training school of teachers, in favor of.